does not form part of the provincial government budget, however the adjustment

that was reported in the third quarter report will be indicated in this analysis. The

analysis will also raise questions in the areas of concern for the attention of the

Department and its entities.

2. Analysis of financial adjustment

2.1. Department of Roads and Transport

In overall, the main appropriation of the Department was adjusted downward from

R8 680 417 000 to R8 567 497 000, and this means that the budget was reduced by

R112 920 000 (1%). It should however be noted that the adjustment that was

tabled by the provincial government is completely different to what was reported

by the Department in the third quarter report. As indicated in table 2, the total

budget of the Department was adjusted downward by R207 396 000 (2%),

according to the third quarter report. The Department should reconcile the

adjustment that was reported in the third quarter report (R207 396 000) and

adjustment budget tabled by the provincial government (R112 920 000).

4

Table 1: Adjustment budget

Programme
(‘000)

Main
appropriation

Adjusted
appropriation Adjustment % Adjustment

Administration  423 898 401 398 -22 500 -5,31%

Transport
Infrastructure 2 460 126 1 860 130 -599 996 -24,39%
Transport
Operations 3 039 809 3 187 285 147 476 4,85%

Transport
Regulation 345 768 341 868 -3 900 -1,13%

Gautrain 2 410 816 2 776 816 366 000 15,18%

Total 8 680 417 8 567 497 -112 920 -1,30%

Table 2: 3rd quarter report adjustment

Programme

Final
appropriation
(Q3)

 Final
appropriation
(Q2) Adjustment  % Adjustment

Administration
programme 401 398 423 898 -22 500 -5,61%

Transport
Infrastructure
programme 1 860 130 2 460 126 -599 996 -32,26%

Transport
Operations
programme 3 092 809 3 039 809 53 000 1,71%
Transport
Regulation
programme 341 868 345 768 -3 900 -1,14%

Gautrain 2 776 816 2 410 816 366 000 13,18%

Total 8 473 021 8 680 417 -207 396 -2,45%

In terms of adjustment per programme, the following changes are noted:

Administration programme: The adjusted budget shows that the allocation for this

programme was reduced by R22 500 000 (5%), and this is attributed to budget cut

in the Compensation of employees, Goods and Services and Payments for Capital

assets. The Department should explain the downward adjustment of budget in

the Administration programme in relation to Compensation of employees, Goods

and Services and Payments for Capital assets.

5

Transport Infrastructure programme: According to the Explanatory Mandate, the